Advances in Concrete Construction, Vol. 9, No. 3 (2020) 267-278
DOI: https://doi.org/10.12989/acc.2020.9.3.267                                                                   267
Copyright © 2020 Techno-Press, Ltd.
1. Introduction
Durability of concrete has been a major apprehension of
civil engineering experts. In addition, over the last few
decades it has been under significant scientific and high-

as per Indian Standard code 10262-2009. The obtained
material ratio was (1: 1.44: 2.91), w/b 0.43. The controlled
specimen is prepared with 100% OPC without SP and there
is no change of quantity of materials. As SP is used in
blended concrete mixes, the amount of water was reduced
by 20% based upon the several trial mixes in order to
maintain the slump in between 25-50 mm. The first blended
concrete samples were made 0% FA and the silpozz
replacement varied from 10-30% with OPC. The second
blended concrete samples were made 10% FA and the
replacement of silpozz varied from 10-40% with OPC. The
third blended concrete samples were made 20% FA and
Table 2 Details of cementitious materials with SP
Proportions of cementitious materials Mix Identity
Cement 100% + FA 0% + Silpozz 0% + SP 0% MC100F0S0
Cement 90% + FA 0% + Silpozz 10% + SP 0.20% M1C90F0S10
Cement 80% + FA 0% + Silpozz 20% + SP 0.29% M1C80F0S20
Cement 70% + FA 0% + Silpozz 30% + SP 0.40% M1C70F0S30
Cement 80% + FA 10% + Silpozz 10% + SP 0.22% M1C80F10S10
Cement 70% + FA 10% + Silpozz 20% + SP 0.33% M1C70F10S20
Cement 60% + FA 10% + Silpozz 30% + SP 0.47% M1C60F10S30
Cement 50% + FA 10% + Silpozz 40% + SP 0.72% M1C50F10S40
Cement 70% + FA 20% + Silpozz 10% + SP 0.25% M1C70F20S10
Cement 60% + FA 20% + Silpozz 20% + SP 0.38% M1C60F20S20
Cement 50% + FA 20% + Silpozz 30% + SP 0.56% M1C50F20S30
Cement 60% + FA 30% + Silpozz 10% + SP 0.30% M1C60F30S10
Cement 50% + FA 30% + Silpozz 20% + SP 0.46% M1C50F30S20
replacement of silpozz varied from 10-30% with OPC. The
fourth blended concrete samples were made 30% FA and
silpozz varied from 10-20% with OPC. The details of mix
identity along with doses of SP are given in Table 2. The